

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

OMAR REZAQ
Plaintiff – Appellant,

vs.

NALLEY, et. al.
Defendants – Appellees

CASE NO. 11-1069

MOHAMMED SALEH,
IBRAHIM ELGABROWNY, and
EL-SAYYID NOSAIR,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

vs.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS,
Defendant – Appellee

CASE NO. 11-1072

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado

Rezaq v. Nalley, et al., District Court Case No. 1:07-cv-02483-LTB-KLM
The Honorable Judge Lewis T. Babcock

Saleh, et al. v. BOP, District Court Case No. 1:05-cv-02467-PAB-KLM
The Honorable Judge Philip A. Brimmer

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

RHONDA BROWNSTEIN
BRITTANY GLIDDEN
LAURA ROVNER
Student Law Office
University of Denver Sturm College of Law
2255 E. Evans Avenue
Denver, CO 80208
(303) 871-6140

Oral Argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEAL	vii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Nature of the Case	2
B. The Course of Proceedings and the Disposition Below	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
Conditions of Confinement in the ADX	4
The BOP Moved Appellants to ADX without a Hearing or Explanation.....	8
The BOP Confined Appellants at ADX for Years without Adequate Reason or Explanation	9
The BOP Repeatedly Denied Appellants Progression Out of ADX.....	12
Retroactive “Transfer Hearings” Provided at the time of Summary Judgment.....	15
Recent Transfer Hearing Changes	16
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
VI. ARGUMENT	18
A. Statement of the Standard of Review	18
B. Introduction to Liberty Interest	18
C. <i>DiMarco</i> ’s Use of “Legitimate Penological Interest” as a Factor in the Liberty Interest Inquiry Is in Direct Conflict with the Plain Language of <i>Wilkinson</i>	23
D. The <i>DiMarco</i> Four-Factor Test Fails to Establish a Baseline as Required by the Supreme Court and Has Led to Inappropriate Comparators Being Used by Lower Courts.	26

E. <i>DiMarco</i> and the District Courts Have Erroneously Elevated the Required Showing for a Liberty Interest by Incorporating Eighth Amendment and Substantive Due Process Standards.....	27
F. The District Courts Erred by Failing to Properly Consider the Duration of Segregation.	29
1. The district courts erred when they disregarded Appellants’ long duration of confinement.	32
2. <i>DiMarco</i> ’s use of “periodic reviews” to determine “indefiniteness” of segregation conflicts with <i>Wilkinson</i>	33
G. The District Court Improperly Resolved Material Factual Disputes in Favor of the BOP.....	36
1. There is a material factual dispute over the extremity of conditions.	38
a) There is a material factual dispute concerning the amount of human contact Appellants had at ADX.	38
b) Appellants presented evidence sufficient to raise a genuine issue of material fact that the totality of their conditions were extreme.	39
2. There is a material factual dispute over the indefiniteness of placement at ADX.	41
VII. CONCLUSION	45
VIII. STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

ATTACHMENTS:

Rezaq v. Nalley, et al., 1: 07-cv-02483-LTB-KLM,
Judgment..... 1

Rezaq v. Nalley, et al., 1: 07-cv-02483-LTB-KLM,
Order..... 2

Rezaq v. Nalley, et al., 1: 07-cv-02483-LTB-KLM,
Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge 3

Saleh, et al. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 1:05-cv-02467-PAB-KLM,
Judgment..... 4

Saleh, et al. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 1:05-cv-02467-PAB-KLM,
Order Accepting Magistrate Judge’s Recommendations 5

Saleh, et al. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 1:05-cv-02467-PAB-KLM,
Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Muskogee, Okl., 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 36

Allmon v. Bureau of Prisons, No. 08-cv-01183-ZLW-CBS, 2010 WL 2163773 (D. Colo. May 26, 2010)..... 40

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 36, 37, 39, 40

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 24

Austin v. Wilkinson, 189 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2002) 20

Beverati v. Smith, 120 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 31

Brown v. Parker-Hannifin Corp., 746 F.2d 1407 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 40

Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 29

Dodge v. Shoemaker, 695 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Colo. 2010) 39

Estate of DiMarco v. Dept. of Corr., 473 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2007)..... passim

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 28

Fogle v. Pierson, 435 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2006) 31

Gaines v. Stenseng, 292 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 32

Georgacarakos v. Wiley, No. 07-cv-01712-MSK-MEH, 2010 WL 1291833 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2010)..... 29

Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex, 442 U.S. 1 (1979) 33

Harden-Bey v. Rutter, 524 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 24, 30

Hernandez v. Velasquez, 522 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2008) 25

Horton v. Zavaras, No. 09-cv-02220-REB-KMT, 2010 WL 3341259 (D. Colo. June 11, 2010) 35, 39, 42

Iqbal v. Hasty, 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 24, 30, 33

Joint Anti-Facist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath, 341 U.S. 123 (1951) 42

Jones v. Denver Public Schools, 427 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2005) 18

Marion v. Columbia Corr. Inst., 559 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 24

McClary v. Kelly, 4 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 1998) 42

Orr v. Larkins, 610 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2010) 24

Payne v. Friel, 266 F. App’x 724 (10th Cir. 2008) 31

Rhinehart v. Gomez, No. C-95-0434-VRW, 1998 WL 118179 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 1998)42

Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U.S. 337 (1981) 28

Richardson v. Joslin, 501 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2007) 24

Ryan v. Illinois Dep’t of Children and Family Services, 185 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 1999) ... 42

Saleh v. United States, et al., No. 09-cv-02563-PAB-KLM 13

Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995) passim

Sealey v. Giltner, 197 F.3d 578 (2d Cir.1999) 30

Shoats v. Horn, 213 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000) 33

Skinner v. Cunningham, 430 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 24

Stephens v. Cottey, 145 F. App’x 179 (7th Cir. 2005) 31

Trujillo v. Williams, 465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 31

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 25

United States v. Mike, 632 F.3d 686 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 1

Wilkinson v. Austin, 545 U.S. 209 (2005) passim

Williams v. Norris, 277 F. App’x 647 (8th Cir. 2008) 33, 42

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974)..... 18, 25, 33

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1346 1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 1
28 U.S.C. § 2202 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 3 1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4 1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56(a) 37
MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/indefinite> (last visited May 30, 2011) 34
MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/indeterminate> (last visited May 30, 2011) 34
Michael Z. Goldman, *Sandin v. Conner and Intraprison Confinement: Ten Years of Confusion and Harm in Prisoner Litigation*, 45 B.C. L. Rev. 423 (2004)..... 23
Myra A. Sutanto, *Wilkinson v. Austin and the Quest for a Clearly Defined Liberty Interest Standard*, 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1029 (2006) 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V 19
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII..... 18, 23, 29, 30
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 19, 29, 30
